Trasaferest MMW{!IHIlIllﬂ‘llllHlll!l!UIIUIIINIIINIIIHIII

’M9

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

In the Matter of the Appeal s of

A. BRIGHAM AND ZELLETTA M, ROSE, AW
LORE, LTD., INCORPORATED, A. BRIGHAM
AND ZELLETI‘A M. ROSE, TRANSFEREES

s e N N N

Appearances:
For appellants: A Brigham Rose, in pro. per.

For Respondent: Peter S. Pierson
Associ ate Tax Counsel

B The appeal of A. Brigham and Zelletta M. Rose is
made pursuant to section 19039 of t he Revenue and Taxation
Code fromthe action of the Franchise Tax Board denying
their clain for refund of personal incometax, penzlty and
I nterest in the amount of $4,855,8% for the year 1955.

The appeal of Lori, Ltd.,Incorporated,A. Brigham
and Zelletta M. Rose, Transferees is made pursuant toO
section 26077 of the Revénue and Texation Code from the
action of the Franchise, Tax Roard denying theirclaims for
refund of franchise tax in the anmounts of $1.50, $6. 80,

$5.30, $3.80, $2.30, $0.80 and $3,440.07 for the income
years 1949 through 1955, respectively,

Appel lant. 4. Brigham Rose is an attorney, Fox

nmany years he controlled the operation of a hotel in
California consisting of 78 roorrs, caI | ed the Brevoort Hotel,

and a groun Of bungalows at the rear oi the hotel,cqlled
Villa Courcs. Until 1944, vhe hotel was held in the name
of an attorney associated with dr. Rose, Thersafter , it was

108



. Appeal s of A Brigham and Zeliet:
Incorporated,A. Bri gham and zeii

held in the nanme of Mrs. Rese.” The courts were held in the
name of Lori, Ltd., Incorporated, a corporation forned by

" Mr. Rose. The courts were the only asset of the corporation:.
One third of the corporation's stock was in the nameof
M. Rose, one third in the name of an attorney associ ated

W th hlm and one third in the name of a relative of a client
of Mr. Rose.

During part of 195bte hotel and courts were
| eased and operated by M. C. Sommers Co. ~0f the $1, 000
monthly rental, $650 was attributed to the hotel and $350 to
t he courts. During the period from January 1, 1955, to
Sept enber-30, 1955, the rental payments for thehotel totaled
$5,850 and those for the courts totaled $3,150.

On Septenber 30, 1955, the hotel and the courts
_were sold to the lessee for $175,000. The down payment,
was $15,000 and the bal ance was payable in nmonthly install-
ments of $2,000 for 24 nonths and $1,000 a nonth thereafter,
with 5 percent annual int erest. Part of the price, $19, 907,
consi sted of the buyer 'S assumption Of an obligation t0O pay
del i nquent property taxes and Zeaderal income taxes of lori,
Ltd. Those taxes had become |iens against the property.
Appel I ants allocated $109,000 of the sales price to the hotel
and $66,000 to the courts,

Fol lowing the sale, a trust was established tohold
the assets of Lori, Ltd., withMr.Rose as trustee. Part of
the sale proceeds were used to satisfy (1) a judgnent against
the Roses and Lori, Ltd., for breach of an agreement by M. Rose ’
to pay a client for the use of funds invested in the hotel
and courts, (2)a related judgment azainst the Roses al one
and (3) a tax assessnent issued against the Roses by respondent.
The record does not show how the rest of the proceeds were used.

Lori, Ltd., filednNo returns with respondent for
_the incone years 1949 through 1955.  Upon demand of respondent,

M, Rose paid the mini-mum California franchise tax on behal f
of the corporation for those years, explaining that during
that period Lori, Ltd., had no assets. The corporate powers
of Lori, Ltd. ., were suspended ON Juiy 2, 1555, foOr faiiuve
to pay interest on the delinguent taxes.

109



Appeal s of A Brighamand Zeiletta M. Rose, and Lori, Ltd.,
Incorporated, A, Brigham and Zelletta M &e, _Transferees

‘Mr. and Ms. Rose filed no tinely personal incone
tax return for 1955. 'In 1958, upon discovering the sal e of.
the hotel and courts, -respondent issued a jeopardy assessnent
of personal income tax against the Roses for 1955 based on
estimated incone equal to the entire sales price of the hotel
and courts plus $20,000. Between September 24, 1958, and
June 29, 1960, respondent collected $10,836.82, primarily by
attaching paynents due on. the sales contract, |eaving an
uncol | ected bal ance of $2,907.90 on the assessment. Meanwhile,
in Novenber 1953, the Roses filed a delinquent joint personal
inconme tax return for 1955, reporting a net |oss of $1,004.68.

On July 28, 1960, after further-investigation,
respondent issued a j eopardy assessnent of corporation
franchi se tax against Mr. Rose as transferee of the assets
of Lori, Ltd. This assessnent, totaling $3,460.57, was based
primarily upon the corporation's share of the rental incone
for the year and the gain on the sale of the courts.

In addition, resmondent reconputed the personal
income tax of the Roses for 1.955. ¢f the itenms clained on
‘their return, respondent disaiiowed various deductions and

additions to the bases of the. properties sold in 1955.
Respondent al so added dividend incone of $69,150, representing
the sales price of the vilia Courts plus the rentals received
by Lori, Ltd, The recomputation resulted in tax, penalty
and interest totaling $4,855.89, .an overassessment of
$8,888.83 in the jeopardy assessment Of pe-rsonai incone tax,
and an overpayment of $5,980,93,

G July 28, 1960, respondent sent the Roses a form
titled “"Computation Of Cverassessment,” reflecting the personal
income tax adjustments, including the amount of the overassess-
ment but not the emount cf the overpayment., Accompanying
the formwas a schedul e showing the reconput ation of incone
in detail, The form contained a section titled "Claim for
“Refund ," whichstated that "If you protest the accompanyi ng
Notlce(s) of Proposed Assessment you are advised to sign
this section as a claimfor refund to protect your interest
in this overpayrent, pending settlement of the protest. !

to the

ses ravnlied
g the d ai im for Refund

CompuLaL101 oL



Appeal s of A Brigham 2nazellettadf. Rose, and Lori, Ltd.,
| ncor porated, A.Brighawend Zell M. Rose, Transiexees

[

IS
. 2
e A Ca

section and returning the form together With a statenent

that they protested the adjustments which respondent had made

to their 1955 income. On J-une 16, 1961, they again wote

to respondent asking for.ses vefund Of $8,888.83 -"whi ch  .your
of fice has acknow edged was excessive" and stating that "A
-protest was filed as to certain adjustments msde by you, but

such protest, if allowed, wouid not reduce the $8,858.83 but
woul d increase the amount of refund ailowabie.”

On August 10, 1962, respondent sent the Roses a
form titled "Notice of Action on Cancellation, Credit, or
Refund." From the amount of the overpayment which respondent
had determined, respondent deducted franchise tax liability .
totaling $3,460.57 for the inconme years 1949 through 1955,

“which had been attributed toMr.Rossastransferee of Lori,
Ltd. An anount of §2,768,10, apparently including interest,
was refunded to the Roseson August 28, 1962.

The appeal with respect to the personal income tex
of the Roses was filed on Septenber 1i, 1962, and the appeal

with respect to the franchise tax of Lori, Ltd., was filed
on November 5, 1962,

The first issue we shall consider concerns t he
propriety of respondent's assessment of the franchise tax

liability of Lori, Ltd., agzainst ¥r. Rose as transferee of
the-assets of Loxi, Ltd. '

Section 2570la of the Revenue and Taxation Code
provides for the assessment of “The 1iability, at iaw or in
equity, of a transieree-of property of a taxpayer, in respect
of the tax ... inposed upon the taxpayer.,,." A simlar
provision has Zlongbeenapart of the federal |aw and is now

contained in section 6901(a)(l) (A of the Internal-Revenue Code
of 1954,

Questions concerning transferee liability have
been construed many times by the federal courts. One of the
principles established by the federal courts is that the
exi stence and extent of 8 transferee's liability wust be
determned ynder stere faw, {Commissicner v. Stexn, 357 U.S.
39 {2 L. E&, 2d 1126].) Tzansferee 1liabllify fox ifedeval
taxeswasfound t 0 exi st under California izw in Gscar_ C.
Stahl, T. ¢. Memp., Dkt. Nos. 74690, 79580-79595, July 29, 1963.

111



Appeal s of A Brigham and Zelletta ¥. Rose, and Lori, Ltd.,
Incorporated, A Brisham oo~ JL.o8tta M. Rose, Transferees

There, a corporation had distributed all of its assets to

its stockholders in cowpiece |iquidation w thout paying
corporate taxes. The court found that the tax obligation
left the corporation insolvent and that the stockholders were
liable for the taxes under section 3439.04 of the California
Gvil Code to the extent of the assets received by them

That section provides that:

Every conveyance nade ... by a person
who is ox will be thiereby vendewed
insolvent' is fraudulent &s to creditors
w thout regard to his actual intent if
t he conveyance is made ...withoit a fair
consi deration.

Accordingly, if the cash and contract rights arising
fromthe-sale of Villa Couxrts, the only asset of Lori, Ltd.,
were transferred without .adeguate consideration, then the
corporation becane insolvent tc the extent of its franchise
tax liability and the transferee is liable for the tax.

as a prima facie matter, the record supports
respondent 's conclusion that the proceeds fromthe sale of
the courts were effectively transferred to M. Rose w thout
adequate -consideration. After the sale Mr. Rose became the
sole trustee of .the proceeds. 4lthcuzh he was in name a
trustee, he apparently had the uvarestricted use of the
proceeds. Except for an initial awount of $19,907 which was
used to pay sone of the iiabilities of Lori, Ltd., Mr. Rose
has not specified any corporate pursoses to which the proceeds
were devoted, There is@mc indication that any pact of the
proceeds went to stockholders other than Mr. Rose or that
the other stockhol ders had any real interests. Even if they
did receive or wvere entitled to receive part of the proceeds,
Mr. Rose 's share exceeded the tax liability asserted agai nst
him as transferee,

i

v | PR - £
Ve Cuﬂbihac that Liabpility of
Lori, Ltd,, weas Rose as
transiexea ox b




‘ Appeal s of A Brigham and zeilletta M. Rose, and  Lori, Ltd.,

« . aoa . o £ -
Incoxporzted, A, Brichem and Zelletta _M_Rose, Transferees

The Roses assert, nevertheless, that it was
erroneous to coliect the franchise tax liability by off-
setting it agai nst the conceded ovexrpayment which arose from

collecting on the j eopardy assesswent Of personal incone tax
against them They contend that this offset was inproper
because the payments whi ch were attached under the jeopardy
assessnent of personal income tax were proceeds of the sale
of the Brevoort Hotel, which, they allege, was the separate
property of Ms. Rose. They argue that the separate property
of Mrs. Rose is not liable for the debts of M. Rose.

W are not convinced that the hotel or'the proceeds
fromits sale were the separate property Of 1Mrs.Rose. It
appears that My, Rose was in control of both the hotel and .
the courts, Aside fromM. Rose's owa Self-serving statenents,
there is noevidence that Mrs. Rose gave any consideration for
the hotel. So far as we can ascertain, none'of the proceeds
from the sale of the hotel were received by Ms. Rose as her
separate property or were placed in a separate account for

' her. In our opinion, the proceeds fromthe sale of the hotel
were either the separate property of Mr. Rose or the com
nunity property of M. and ¥rs. Rose, 4s such the proceeds
were Ssubject to Mr, Rose's tax liability,

The Roses also claimthat their personal income tax
liability for 1955 was $3.08 rather than the total of $4,855.89
in personal income tax, penalty and interest, as deternined
by respondent .

Most of the itenms claimed by the Roses in the
form of deductions, etc., are unsubstantiated, It clearly
appears, however, that respondent erred in treating the
entire sales price of the Villa Courts, $66,000, as dividends
distributed to the Roses, The record before us indicates
that $19,907 of that ampunt-was used to pay property taxes
and federal income taxes owed by Lori, Ltd. To the extent of
those taxes,. there could have been no dividends to the Roses.

Respondent contends, neverthel ess, thatthe Roses
. did not. file a tinmely ckiw for refund in excess of the refund
which respondent has al ready ailowed, anddid not file a tinely
. protest zzainst the jeopavdy assesswent issued DY respondent.
The refund clainmed by the Roses, according to respondent, was

113



Appeals of 4. Brigham and Zelletta . Rose, and ‘Lori, Ltd.,
| ncorporated, A, Brigham and Zeiletta M. Rose, Transferees

limted to the overpaynent of §$5,980.93 which respondent had

I tself cowmputed, and which it has refunded, partly by off-
setting the transferee. liability of M. Rose. For the reasons
given below, it i s our opidzonthat the Roses did file a timely
claimentitling themto a refund of the additional overpayment
whi ch we have found.

Although the Roses ' reply of Septewber 23, 1960,

to respondent's Computation of Overassessment was partly

in terns of a protest rather than entirely in teris of a
refund, the use of that termnology nmsy be explained by the

i nstructions on respondent's form. Falrly construed in the
light of all, the facts, the reply gave ample notice that the
Roses sought a return of all of the amunts previously col -
lected and gave anple notice of their grounds. Their intent to
claima refund was verified by their letter of June 18, 1961,
which stated that 'the protest, if allowed; would increase the
refund.  The reply of september 23, 1960, was, in our Opi nion,
an adequate claimfor refund (United States v, Kales, 314 U S
186 [86 L. Ed, 132];American Radiator & Standard San. Corp. V.
United States, 318 F.2d 9i3; Newton v, United States, 163 F.

Supp. 614, WMtson v, Unita¢ states, 246 F, Supp. 755), and the

Roses' appeal t0 us wasproperly taken within 90 days after
respondent's notice of action dated August 10, 1962, (Rev. &

Tax, Code, § 19057.)

The claimfor refund was effective as to all amounts
col l ected within a year preceding Septenber 23, 1%60. (Rev. &
Tax.' Code, ¢ 19053.) Eased upon figures submtted by’
respondent,” thiose amounts totaled $6,926.25. In adéition toO
t he anmount of $5,980,93 which has already been refunded,
therefore, the Roses are entitled to $945.32, According to'
our calculations, that amunt does not exceed the tax
attributable to the divédend i ncome of $19,307 erroneously
assigned to the Roses by respondent,

"
ORDER
© Pursuant to the views exdressed in the opinion of
the boawrd on I{ile in tnis proceeding, and zood cause appear-
- Ty mi o my 4 e -
ing tneveior,

114



Appeal s of A Brigham and Zzelletta M, Rose, and Tori, Ltd.,
Incorforated, A Brigham So6 zdiietce M. ROSE, e e S

—

| T | S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, pursuant
to section 19050 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the
action of the Franchise Tax Board denying the claim of
A. Brigham and Zelletta . Rose for refund of personal incone.
tax, penalty and interest in the amount of $4,855.89 for the
year 1955 be modified by allowing an addi tional refund
$945. 32, In &all other respectsthe action of the Franchl se
Tax Board is sustai ned,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ‘cDJJ’ Gw LND x ZCREED,
that the action of the Franchi se Tax Board deny| ng the ¢l ai ms
of Lori, Ltd.,, Incotporated, A, Brigham and Zelletta M. Rose,
Transferees, for refund of franchise tax in the amunts of
$1.50, $6.80, $5.30, $3.80, $2.30, $0.80 and $3,440.07 for
the inconme years 1949 through 1955, respectively, be and the
same i s hereby sustained.

Done at Sacramento , California, this 1st day
of  August , 1966, by th e Board of Equaiization.

// 7
e //L//// , Chairman

B4 /f
]
%x Licn LAl . e / ‘Member
g )/‘T) / v_/>~.”/ ) 7 . .
AN RS , Member
. Ry A . R ) .
AN / ; 4 ( A 2
( i T 11 S " ‘ .. r
- ,//c'fé‘i-"“"“"/ AL D , Member
P
Py / _
' ./ e ,‘ . ’ _
ATTEST: AN R , Secretary

115



